1% Decrease to Current Discount 1% Increase to
Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(2.76%) (3.76%) (4.76%)

Water Utility's Allocation of the City's Proportionate
  Share of the Net OPEB Liability 373,648$   274,058$   197,732$

Wastewater Utility's Allocation of the City's
  Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability 328,593$   241,011$   173,889$

RACINE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2023 AND 2022

(78)

NOTE 19 POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS – LIFE INSURANCE

(CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Utilities’ Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to
Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

The following presents the Utilities’ proportionate share of the net OPEB liability as of
December 31, 2021 calculated using the discount rate of 2.17%, as well as what the Utilities’
proportionate share of the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (1.17%) or 1-percentage-point higher (3.17%) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease to Current Discount 1% Increase to
Discount Rate Rate Discount Rate

(1.17%) (2.17%) (3.17%)

Water Utility's Allocation of the City's Proportionate
  Share of the Net OPEB Liability 637,225$   469,708$   343,659$

Wastewater Utility's Allocation of the City's
  Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability 540,578$   398,469$   291,537$

RACINE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023

(79)

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Water Utility:

The Utility's Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportion of
  the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.02263638% 0.02239710% 0.02363945% 0.02232631% 0.02194546% 0.02214081% 0.02329492% 0.02314786% 0.01625163%
The Utility's Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportionate
  Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 1,199,209$   (1,805,248)$   (1,475,843)$   (719,902)$   780,751$   (657,387)$   192,006$   376,148$   (399,185)$
The Utility's Covered Payroll 4,032,574  3,911,408  3,976,995  3,570,145  3,941,246  3,624,036  3,539,267  3,490,508  3,486,176
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total
  Pension Liability (Asset) 95.72% 106.02% 105.26% 102.96% 96.45% 102.93% 99.12% 98.20% 102.74%
The Utility's Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportionate Share of the
  Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 29.74% -46.15% -37.11% -20.16% 19.81% -18.14% 5.43% 10.78% -11.45%

Wastewater Utility:
The Utility's Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportion of
  the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 0.01648755% 0.01678832% 0.01872604% 0.01708970% 0.01623157% 0.01699093% 0.01753476% 0.01738688% 0.01158267%
The Utility's Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportionate
  Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) 873,461$   (1,353,169)$   (1,169,093)$   (551,050)$   577,468$   (504,481)$   144,528$   282,533$   (284,502)$
The Utility's Covered Payroll 2,784,405  2,477,228  3,238,039  2,755,064  2,905,858  2,738,653  2,664,692  2,614,742  2,463,494
Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage of the Total
  Pension Liability (Asset) 95.72% 106.02% 105.26% 102.96% 96.45% 102.93% 99.12% 98.20% 102.74%
The Utility's Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportionate Share of the
  Net Pension Liability (Asset) as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 31.37% -54.62% -36.10% -20.00% 19.87% -18.42% 5.42% 10.81% -11.55%

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015
Water Utility:

Contractually Required Contributions 293,809$   263,946$   258,385$   276,260$   254,689$   252,869$   250,844$   233,614$   236,715$
Contributions in Relation to the Contractually Required Contributions (293,809)  (263,946)  (258,385)  (276,260)  (254,689)  (252,869)  (250,844)  (233,614)  (236,715)
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Utility's Covered - Employee Payroll 4,247,101  4,032,574  3,911,408  3,976,995  3,570,145  3,941,246  3,624,036  3,539,267  3,490,508
Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 6.92% 6.55% 6.61% 6.95% 7.13% 6.42% 6.92% 6.60% 6.78%

Wastewater Utility:
Contractually Required Contributions 210,105$   192,249$   193,679$   218,840$   194,952$   187,030$   192,498$   175,848$   177,802$
Contributions in Relation to the Contractually Required Contributions (210,105)  (192,249)  (193,679)  (218,840)  (194,952)  (187,030)  (192,498)  (175,848)  (177,802)
Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Utility's Covered Payroll 3,089,780  2,784,405  2,477,228  3,238,039  2,755,064  2,905,858  2,738,653  2,664,692  2,614,742
Contributions as a Percentage of Covered Payroll 6.80% 6.90% 7.82% 6.76% 7.08% 6.44% 7.03% 6.60% 6.80%

Schedule of the Utilities' Allocation of the City of Racine's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Last Ten Fiscal Years*
Wisconsin Retirement System

Schedule of the Utilities' Pension Contributions

Last Ten Measurement Periods*
Wisconsin Retirement System

* This schedule is presented to illustrate the requirement to show information for 10 years. However, recalculations of prior years are not required, and if prior years are not reported in accordance with the
current GASB standards, they should not be reported.

RACINE WATER AND WASTEWATER UTILITIES
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION